Supervisory Board is independent, as laid down by the 

Credit Institutions Act and the Corporate Governance Code 

accepted by the Bank. The new member of the Supervisory 

Board will meet the independence criteria laid down by 

Article 24 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 

2016/438 (in words: two thousand and sixteen/four hundred 

and thirty-eight) of 17 December 2015 (in words: the 

seventeenth of December, two thousand and fifteen) 

supplementing Directive 2009/65/EC (in words: two thousand 

and nine/sixty-five/EC) of the European Parliament and of 

the Council with regard to obligations of depositaries,

[...]

----------------------  

--------------------------------------------------------   

The Supervisory Board of the Bank accepted the Management 

Board report of condition of the Bank and its subsidiaries, 

and it agreed that the Bank's profit totalling HRK 

1,605,188,350.76 (in words: one billion, six hundred and 

five million, one hundred and eighty-eight thousand, three 

hundred and fifty kuna and seventy-six lipa) (after 

taxation), earned in the year ended on 31 December 2016 

(in words: the thirty-first of December, two thousand and 

sixteen), should be allocated in the manner proposed by 

the Management Board of the Bank.  ----------------------

[...]

--------------------------------------------------------  

1. It is hereby ascertained that the Bank, in the year ended 
on 31 December 2016 (in words: the thirty-first of 

December, two thousand and sixteen), earned net profit 

(i.e. profit after tax), in the amount of HRK 

1,605,188,350.76 (in words: one billion, six hundred and 

five million, one hundred and eighty-eight thousand, 

three hundred and fifty kuna and seventy-six lipa). ----     

2. Net profit of the Bank referred to in paragraph 1 above 
shall be distributed as follows: -----------------------  

- The amount of HRK 481,525,731.68 (in words: four 

hundred and eighty-one million, five hundred and 

twenty-five thousand, seven hundred and thirty-one 

kuna and sixty-eight lipa), i.e. HRK 25.33 (in words: 

twenty-five kuna and thirty-three lipa) per share, 

shall be allocated for the payment of dividend to all 

the Bank's shareholders who are registered as holders 

of ordinary registered shares, with the exception of

[...]

the thirteenth of April, two 

thousand and seventeen) (ex-date). ------------------  

The claim for the payment of dividend shall mature on 

20 April 2017 (in words: the twentieth of April, two 

thousand and seventeen) (payment date). -------------  

- The amount of HRK 1,123,662,619.08 (in words: one 

billion, one hundred and twenty-three million, six 

hundred and sixty-two thousand, six hundred and 

nineteen kuna and eight lipa) shall be allocated to 

the retained earnings. ------------------------------  

3. It is hereby ascertained that the total accumulated 

retained earnings of the Bank amount to HRK 

8,565,687,483.89 (in words: eight billion, five hundred

[...]

Services Supervisory Agency and the Zagreb Stock Exchange 

within the therein specified meaning. -------------------  

--------------------------------------------------------  

According to the provisions of the Commission Delegated 

Regulation (EU) 2016/438 (in words: two thousand and 

sixteen/four hundred and thirty-eight) of 17 December 2015 

(in words: the seventeenth of December, two thousand and 

fifteen) supplementing Directive 2009/65/EC (in words: two 

thousand and nine/sixty-five/EC) of the European 

Parliament and of the Council, as long as the Bank acts as

[...]

---------------------------------------------------   

(2) For the purposes of this Policy “close links“ are 

persons closely linked pursuant to Article 3., point 83. 

CIA, respectively to article 4., paragraph 1., point 38 of 

the Regulation (EU) No. 575/2013 (in words: five hundred 

and seventy-five/two thousand and thirteen) (two or more 

natural or legal persons linked in any of the following 

ways; participation in the form of ownership, direct or by 

way of control, of 20 % (in words: twenty percent) or more 

of the voting rights or capital of an undertaking;

[...]

decisions, based on the filled in ballot papers delivered 

by the shareholders before the Meeting. -----------------  

--------------------------------------------------------  

The Chairman of the General Meeting established that the 

Company has a total of 19,074,769 (in words: nineteen 

million, seventy-four thousand and seven hundred and sixty-

nine) votes, i.e. 19,010,096 (in words: nineteen million, 

ten thousand and ninety-six) votes without treasury shares.

--------------------------------------------------------  

--------------------------------------------------------  

He furthermore established that out of the total number of 

shareholders with voting rights, present were shareholders 

having a total of 18,665,811 (in words: eighteen million, 

six hundred and sixty-five thousand and eight hundred and 

eleven) votes, namely 98.19% (in words: ninety-eight point 

nineteen percent) of the total number of voting rights, 

and that the General Meeting was to adopt decisions by a 

majority vote (simple majority). ------------------------  

--------------------------------------------------------